STATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

505 VAN NESS AVENUE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-3298

January 8, 2010

Advice Letter 3553-E
Brian K. Cherry
Vice President, Regulatory Relations
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C
P.O. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177

Subject: Bohemia Bridge and Storm Drainage Easement Modification
(PG&E Wise Canal, Placer County) — Request for Approval
Under Section 851

Dear Mr. Cherry:

Advice Letter 3553-E is effective December 17, 2009 per Resolution E-4306.

Sincerely,
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Julie A. Fitch, Director
Energy Division
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Brian K. Cherry 77 Beale Street, Room 1087
Vice President San Francisco, CA 94105
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Mailing Address
Mail Code B10C
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
P.O. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177

Fax: 415.973.7226

November 3, 2009

Advice 3553-E
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 E)

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

Subject: Bohemia Bridge and Storm Drainage Easement Modification
(PG&E Wise Canal, Placer County) — Request for Approval Under
Section 851

Purpose

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (“PG&E”) submits this advice letter seeking
approval, under Public Utilities (P.U.) Code Section 851, of PG&E’s consent to
grant Bohemia Properties (“Bohemia”) a combined Bridge and Storm Drain
Easement (“Easement”) along PG&E fee property located in the City of Auburn,
Placer County, California. This fee property houses the Wise Canal (“Canal”) which
supports PG&E’s hydro electric facilities. Bohemia intends to use the Easement to
replace the existing two-lane Bohemia Bridge (“Bridge”) with a stronger and
expanded two-lane bridge, allowing for efficient day-to-day use and emergency
access of large heavy-duty vehicles and fire trucks. In addition, Bohemia will
remove four existing 12-inch storm drains that cross the Canal and replace them
with a single 36-inch storm drain. This new storm drain will be placed adjacent to
the new Bridge. Commission approval of this easement modification will not be
adverse to the public interest nor will it interfere with PG&E’s ability to provide
reliable utility services to its customers.

Bohemia requests that this advice letter filing become effective by Commission
resolution at or before the CPUC’s December 17, 2009 meeting, if possible. The
urgency of this advice letter arises from the fact that Bohemia needs the modified
easement to be granted in order to convey the property, and the new bridge would
need to be in place before the adjacent property currently owned by Bohemia can
be developed according to its commercial zoning designation. In addition, PG&E’s
Canal operations will benefit once the old bridge is replaced; as the old bridge
continues to deteriorate, the risk of harm to the Canal increases.
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Background

PG&E owns land, buildings and other facilities in connection with the provision of
electric and natural gas services to its customers throughout northern and central
California. In the provision of these services, PG&E relies on a system of
hydroelectric facilities to support its hydroelectric generation activities. One such
hydroelectric facility is PG&E’s Wise Canal located in the City of Auburn, in the
County of Placer and the State of California.

PG&E originally owned significant property near the Wise Canal in fee simple. In
1969, PG&E sold most of this fee simple property, specifically the property
bordering the Canal, to Simplot Industries Incorporated (“Simplot”), as referenced in
Grant Deed 2113-08-1360, attached herein as Attachment D. Simplot then
transferred ownership of this property to the current owners, Bohemia. As a result,
Bohemia acquired the rights to maintain and use the improvements and facilities
which existed within the boundaries of the Canal lands. However, Bohemia is
required under this agreement to notify and seek approval from PG&E if any
configurations and modifications are made on facilities located on the property.
Over the last 20 years, Bohemia has undertaken various development projects, all
within the rights granted by PG&E, one of which is an access easement relating to
the Bridge. In the past, the Bridge has been used as a pick-up truck turnaround, as
well as an access route to various facilities that were previously located on the
adjacent land.

Bohemia is currently marketing the site for its commercial zoned use, and has
opened up negotiations with a third party for the development of a potential retail
project on the land immediately adjacent to and served by the Bridge. Per the
commercial zoning requirements, access to the property will primarily be through
the aforementioned Bridge. The County has approved conceptual plans for the
construction of a new bridge but no construction will take place until more detailed
design-build and engineering level plans for the new bridge are submitted to the
County. Based on these conceptual plans, it is estimated that the construction of
the potential retail project on the adjacent land will involve the export over the
Bridge of approximately 70,000 cubic yards of material from grading at the site.
This translates to approximately 4,200 trips from the site. In its current condition,
the existing Bridge cannot safely support the weight of the semi-trucks and
emergency vehicles that would be required for such earthwork operations.

The existing narrow two-lane Bridge is over fifty years old, and does not, in its
current construction, provide adequate structural integrity, size, and orientation to
support potential development, pursuant to the existing commercial zoning, of the
adjacent property. Therefore the construction of a new enlarged two-lane bridge
across Wise Canal would need to take place prior to any potential future grading
activities on those lands. The proposed new Bridge, using this wider easement,
would safely support the potential future construction efforts, as well as the future
day-to-day and emergency vehicle use of the Bridge. The new Bridge would also
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ensure and support the safety of PG&E operations as well as reduce future
maintenance costs.

Therefore, PG&E is seeking Commission authority to grant to Bohemia a non-
exclusive Easement Modification establishing the enlarged footprint of the potential
new bridge so that Bohemia can complete the sale of the property to the developer.
This modified easement would be of adequate size to allow for the future
excavation for, construction, installation, repair, replacement (with the initial or any
smaller size), removal, maintenance and use of any new, wider Replacement
Bridge within the portion of the Property described in Exhibit A and illustrated in
Exhibit A-1 of the Easement Agreement, attached herein as Attachment A.

In addition, per the terms of the original easement grant, Bohemia is required to
install and maintain certain drains to prevent runoff water from entering the Wise
Canal. As part of the existing drainage system, Bohemia has four 14-inch storm
drains. In an effort to improve the efficiency of the existing drainage system,
Bohemia has proposed to replace the existing four 14-inch storm drain with a single
36-inch storm drain that will be located adjacent to the new Bridge. To facilitate
this, PG&E is seeking Commission authority to grant Bohemia a non-exclusive
Storm Water Pipeline Easement Modification designating the new and wider
footprint location of this single storm water pipeline. This modified easement would
be of adequate size to allow the potential future excavation for, construction,
installation, repair, replacement, removal, maintenance and use of the potential
future single pipe line for storm-water conveyance (along with the necessary and
proper valves and other appliances and fittings, and devices for controlling
electrolysis for use in connection with the pipe line) that might receive future local
government approvals, within the portion of the Property described in Exhibit B
and illustrated in Exhibit B-1 of the Easement Agreement

PG&E has notified the Stewardship Council of the proposed Easement transaction,
pursuant to that body’s Third Party Use Policy. PG&E attaches herein, as
Attachment B, an October 20, 2009, letter from the Executive Director of the
Stewardship Council which finds that there is no reasonable possibility that the
proposed use will have an adverse impact on its long-term planning and
management objectives for the Lower Drum Planning Unit. The Stewardship
Council Staff based this finding on: (1) the Third-Party Use Request Guidelines and
Procedure adopted by the Stewardship Council in 2004 and amended on
September 26, 2007, and (2) the Stewardship Council’s staff review of the
information provided by PG&E, including the proposed easement language, and
terms and conditions referenced above.

This easement modification qualifies for a pro-forma simple notification to the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission through PG&E’s Annual FERC Land-Use
Conveyance Report, which is a standard ministerial filing made to FERC at the end
of each year. The CPUC’s action on this Section 851 filing should precede that
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FERC filing; this can be accomplished if a final CPUC resolution of approval is
obtained at or before the CPUC’s December 17, 2009, business meeting.

For all the above reasons, the Commission should approve this Section 851
request to grant Bohemia an Easement Modification relating to this PG&E fee
property and find that doing so is neither adverse to the public interest, nor will
impair PG&E’s provision of utility service. Rather, the improvements to the existing
Bridge and storm drain allowed by the Easement Modification will benefit PG&E by
preventing potential damage to the Canal from the continued deterioration of this
structurally inferior old Bridge.

In accordance with the format of advice letter directed in Resolution ALJ-202
(Appendix A, Section IV.), PG&E provides the following information related to the
proposed transaction:

(1) Identity and Addresses of All Parties to the Proposed Transaction:

Pacific Gas and Electric Company Conkey Real Estate Development

Andrew L. Niven James R. Conkey

Gail L. Slocum 735 Sunrise Ave. Suite 200
Law Department Roseville, CA 95661

P.O. Box 7442 Telephone: (916) 783-3277
San Francisco, CA 94120 Facsimile: (916) 783-8820
Telephone: (415) 973-6583 Email: jrconkey@wizwire.com

Facsimile: (415) 973-0576
Email: GLSG@pge.com

(2) Complete Description of the Property Including Present Location,
Condition and Use:

The PG&E property in question is a 2.882 acre fee property that houses the
Wise Canal. PG&E’s property is situated in the County of Placer, State of
California, and is commonly referred to as Wise Canal Fee Lands. This fee
property is shown in Parcel Map 71812 filed in Book 9 of Parcel Maps, at
Page 65, and Parcel Map 72133 filed in Book 9 of Parcel Maps, at Page
140, Official Records of Placer County, California. Under the proposed
Easement Agreement, PG&E reserves the right to access the property to
construct, reconstruct, maintain, operate and use these electric service
facilities on the Property as PG&E deems appropriate for the conduct of its
business to serve its customers and the public at large.

(3) Intended Use of the Property:

Bohemia will utilize the bridge easement, legally defined in Exhibit A of the
Easement Agreement included herein as Attachment A, to excavate for,
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(4)

construct, install, repair, replace, remove, maintain and use a new Bridge.
The new Bridge will replace an existing 50-year old concrete Bridge that
measures approximately 2,726 square feet (“sqft’) with a structurally
superior new Bridge that would measures 7,078 sqft. Bohemia will further
utilize the storm drainage easement, legally defined in Exhibit B of the
Easement Agreement included herein as Attachment A, to excavate for,
construct, install, repair, replace, remove, maintain and use a single pipeline
for stormwater conveyance, with necessary and proper valves and other
appliances and fittings, and devices for controlling electrolysis for use in
connection with the pipeline. The new single 36-inch storm water pipeline
will replace the existing four 12-inch storm water pipelines which cross the
canal at four different locations. This single larger storm water pipeline
would be located adjacent to the new bridge, in compliance with clearance
requirements provided by PG&E hydro operations.

Complete Description of Financial Terms of the Proposed Transaction:

PG&E Rock Creek General Construction yard occupies the property
adjacent to Bohemia’s property. During a survey of the Bohemia property, it
was discovered that PG&E modular trailers and lighting had inadvertently
encroached onto Bohemia’s property. Bohemia has proposed a remedy for
the encroachment that entails PG&E providing the easement for the new
Bridge construction in exchange for a lot line adjustment and resulting fee
simple conveyance to PG&E from Bohemia that will rectify the
encroachment.

Currently the existing two-lane Bridge occupies an area of 2,726 sqft and the
new wider two-lane Bridge, if constructed in the future, would occupy an
area of 7,078 sqft, 4,352 sqft more than the original easement area. The lot
line adjustment that PG&E would receive measures 2,878 sqft. On a sqft
basis, Bohemia will be receiving 1,474 sqft (0.032 acres) more of an
easement than the fee simple land PG&E would receive as part of this
transaction. However, an appraisal of the lot line adjustment and the
easement area shows that the lot line adjustment fee simple interest was
valued at $16,692 compared to the $8,267 valuation amount for the
easement area. This makes sense, as an easement is not a full ownership
interest in real property which is what PG&E will be receiving as a result of
the lot line adjustment Bohemia will grant in exchange for the wider
easement modification. As such, although PG&E’s easement may include
more acreage, ratepayers are benefiting by foregoing the burden of paying
an additional $8,425 to secure the lot line adjustment that PG&E needs in
order to avoid having to remove PG&E’s existing encroaching facilities. As
such, it is all the more reasonable for the Commission to accept the
proposed mode of compensation for the easement, as the cost of securing
the lot line adjustment would exceed (by $8,425) the revenues that PG&E
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(6)

(7)

(8)

would receive from granting the wider easement to Bohemia. The CPUC
has approved similar such exchange transactions in the past, (see e.g.
Resolution E-4254 issued July 9, 2009.) and should do so here as it
maximizes ratepayer benefits.

Description of How Financial Proceeds of the Transaction Will Be
Distributed:

PG&E will not receive any financial proceeds as payment for granting the
easement. PG&E will offer the easement in-kind to Bohemia in exchange for
Bohemia granting PG&E a lot line adjustment to remedy PG&E
encroachment onto Bohemia’s property.

Statement on the Impact of the Transaction on Ratebase and Any
Effect on the Ability of the Utility to Serve Customers and the Public:

Because no PG&E property is being sold or disposed of as part of this
transaction, there will be no changes to PG&E’s rate base. Further, granting
this Easement will not interfere with and/or affect PG&E ability to provide
reliable service to its customers and the public at large. PG&E reserves the
right to make use of this Easement area for such purposes as it may deem
necessary or appropriate if, and whenever, in the interest of its service to its
customers or the public at large.

Further within Section 8(c) of the Easement Agreement, Bohemia
acknowledges that PG&E may have previously granted, and may in the future
grant, certain rights in and across the Easement Area to others including but
not limited to a Conservation Easement, and the use of the word “grant” in this
Agreement shall not be construed as a warranty or covenant by PG&E that
there are no such other rights. This ensures that the easement has no
adverse effect on the Commission-adopted Land Conservation Commitment,
which further benefits the public interest.

The Original Cost, Present Book Value, and Present Fair Market Value
for Sales of Real Property where and Depreciable Assets, and a
Detailed Description of How the Fair Market Value Was Determined
(e.g., Appraisal):

Not Applicable.
The Fair Market Rental Value for Leases of Real Property, and a
Detailed Description of How the Fair Market Rental Value Was

Determined:

Not Applicable.
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(9)

(10)

(1)

For Fair Market Rental Value of the Easement or Right-of-Way and a
Detailed Description of How the Fair Market Rental Value Was
Determined:

Bohemia retained the services Rosenthal Engineers to appraise the
easement area and the lot line adjustment area. Based on their appraisal,
Rosenthal Engineers valued PG&E’s grant of this wider easement at $8,267
and Bohemia’s grant of a fee simple interest to PG&E through a lot line
adjustment at $16,692. PG&E has thoroughly reviewed the appraisal and
accepts its findings, deeming them representative of the Fair Market Rental
value for the Easement and the lot line adjustment to be received in
exchange, and believes them to be sufficient for Commission decision
making purposes. Because the Fair Market Value of the lot line adjustment
PG&E is receiving is over twice the value of the wider easement PG&E is
granting, the difference that constitutes consideration here is positive and
benefits ratepayer interests.

A Complete Description of any Recent Past (Within the Prior Two
Years) or Anticipated Future Transactions that May Appear To Be
Related to the Present Transaction':

Bohemia is in the process of finalizing design plans and securing the
necessary approval from the Placer County Planning Department for the
potential retail project discussed above. As far as any future transactions
are involved, relative to PG&E property, Bohemia is required as part of the
Easement Agreement to notify and seek approval from PG&E if any
construction work on the adjacent property is undertaken or if any
configurations and modifications to facilities located within the easement
area are ever desired.

Sufficient Information and Documentation (Including Environmental
Review Information) to Indicate that All Criteria Set Forth in Section
li(A) of Resolution ALJ-202 Are Satisfied:

PG&E has provided information within this Advice Letter to meet the
eligibility criteria under the Section 851 Advice Letter pilot program:

- The proposed transaction will not have an adverse effect on public
interest because it will not interfere in any way with the operations of
PG&E facilities, or with the provision of service to PG&E’s customers.

! During adoption of the Advice Letter pilot program in ALJ-186 (later followed by ALJ-202), this
category of information was included to enable the CPUC to ensure that utilities were not seeking
to circumvent the $5 million Advice Letter threshold by dividing what is a single asset with a value
of more than $5 million into component parts each valued at less than $5 million, which is clearly
not the case here. (See CPUC Resolution ALJ-186, issued August 25, 2005, mimeo, p.5.)
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The compensation received as part of this transaction is below the $5
million eligibility requirement set forth in ALJ-202 for easements.
Further, the transaction does not entail the transfer or change in
ownership of facilities under PG&E operations. Granting this
easement modification will benefit ratepayers because Canal
maintenance costs will be lower than they otherwise might have been
given the risks posed by the over 50 year old, substandard existing
bridge. Also the fee simple land interest being received by PG&E in
exchange is worth more than the value of the wider easement being
granted, and furthermore the cost of removing and relocating the
encroaching PG&E facilities will be avoided.

No California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review is required for
the activities proposed in this transaction because the County has
found the Bridge improvements categorically exempt, as described in
Section 13 below.

The transaction does not involve the transfer or change in ownership
of facilities currently used in PG&E operations.

(12) Additional Information to Assist in the Review of the Advice Letter:

All information pertinent to this Advice Filing has been included herein.

(13) Environmental Information

a.

Exemption

i. Has the proposed transaction been found exempt from CEQA
by a government agency?

1. If yes, please attach notice of exemption. Please
provide name of agency, date of Notice of Exemption,
and State Clearinghouse number.

In an Exemption Verification notice dated June 24,
2008, the Placer County Planning Department found
that the activities proposed as part of the easement are
categorically exempt from CEQA. Specifically, based on
categorical exemption 18.36.040 Class 2(c), the
Planning Department concluded that since there is
negligible expansion due to the replacement of an
existing facility, the project is categorically exempt from
CEQA. Included in this Advice Filing as Attachment C,
is a copy of Placer County’s Planning Department’'s
Exemption Verification. PG&E believes that the
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County’s Exemption Verification for this Bridge
replacement corresponds to the categorical exemption
provided in Section 15301 of the CEQA guidelines, for
alterations of existing facilities involving negligible
expansion of use. (See CPUC Resolution G-3423
concurring with the City of Suisun’s finding that a PG&E
encroachment agreement with the City to construct a
pedestrian and bike bridge was categorically exempt
under §15301.)

2. If no, does the applicant contend that the project is
exempt from CEQA? If yes, please identity the specific
CEQA exemption or exemptions that apply to the
transaction, citing to the applicable State CEQA
Guideline(s) and/or Statute(s).

Not Applicable.

b. Not a “Project” Under CEQA

i. If the transaction is not a “project” under CEQA, please explain
why.

Not Applicable.
Protests

Anyone wishing to protest this filing may do so by letter sent via U.S. mail by facsimile
or electronically, any of which must be received no later than November 23, 2009,
which is 20 days after the date of this filing. Protests should be mailed to:

CPUC Energy Division
Attention: Tariff Unit, 4th Floor
505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

Facsimile: (415) 703-2200
E-mail: mas@cpuc.ca.gov and jnj@cpuc.ca.gov

Copies of protests also should be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy
Division, Room 4004, at the address shown above.
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The protest also should be sent via U.S. mail (and by facsimile and electronically, if
possible) to PG&E at the address shown below on the same date it is mailed or
delivered to the Commission.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Attention: Brian Cherry

Vice President, Regulatory Relations
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C
P.O. Box 770000

San Francisco, CA 94177

Facsimile: (415) 973-7226
E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com

Effective Date:

Pursuant to the review process outlined in Resolution ALJ-202, PG&E requests that
this advice filing become effective by Commission resolution at the December 17,
2009, meeting, or soon as possible. PG&E agrees in advance to a shortened
review and comment period and waives its right to reply comments on a draft
resolution approving this request. PG&E submits this filing as a Tier 3.

Notice:

In accordance with General Order 96-B, Section IV, a copy of this advice letter is
being served on the Energy Division and the Division of Ratepayer Advocates. In
addition, in accordance with General Order 96-B, Section 1V, a copy of this advice
letter is being sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the

attached list. Address change requests and electronic approvals should be directed
to e-mail PGETariffs@pge.com. Advice letter filings can also be accessed
electronically at http://www.pge.com/tariffs.

A< /P /
= A A~ A LELA / / /]
y/

Ll -(’.“"

Vice President, Regulatory Relations
Attachments

CcC: Service List - Advice Letter 3553-E
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Karen Clopton

Administrative Law Judge Division
505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

(415) 703-2008

kvc@cpuc.ca.gov

Angela K. Minkin

Administrative Law Judge Division
505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

(415) 703-2008
ang@cpuc.ca.gov

Myra J. Prestidge

Administrative Law Judge Division
505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

(415) 703-2629

tom@cpuc.ca.gov

Jonathan Reiger

Legal Division

505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 355-5596
jzr@cpuc.ca.gov

Chloe Lukins

Energy Division

505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703- 1637
clu@cpuc.ca.gov

Julie Fitch

Energy Division

505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 355-5552
jff2@cpuc.ca.gov

Kenneth Lewis

Energy Division

505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-1090
kl1@cpuc.ca.gov

Brewster Fong

Division of Ratepayer Advocates
505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

(415) 703- 2187
bfs@cpuc.ca.gov

APPENDIX A

*kkkkkkkkk AGENCIES kkkkkkkkkkk
Placer County Planning Department
3091 County Center

Auburn, CA 95603

(530) 745-3000
planning@placer.com

*kkkkkdkkk 3I'd Party *kkkkkkkkkk

Conkey Real Estate Development
James R. Conkey

735 Sunrise Ave. Suite 200
Roseville, CA 95661

Telephone: (916) 783-3277
Facsimile: (916) 783-8820
jrconkey@wizwire.com
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Company name/CPUC Utility No. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (ID U39 M)

Utility type: Contact Person: Linda Tom-Martinez
M ELC M GAS Phone #: (415) 973-4612
O PLC O HEAT 0O WATER | E-mail: Imtl @pge.com
EXPLANATION OF UTILITY TYPE (Date Filed/ Received Stamp by CPUC)
ELC = Electric GAS = Gas
PLC = Pipeline HEAT = Heat WATER = Water
Advice Letter (AL) #: 3553-E Tier: 3

Subject of AL: Bohemia Bridge and Storm Drainage Easement Modification (PG&E Wise Canal, Placer County) —
Section 851 Transaction

Keywords (choose from CPUC listing): Section 851
AL filing type: [0 Monthly [0 Quarterly [0 Annual M One-Time [ Other

If AL filed in compliance with a Commission order, indicate relevant Decision/Resolution #:

Does AL replace a withdrawn or rejected AL? If so, identify the prior AL: No

Summarize differences between the AL and the prior withdrawn or rejected AL':

Is AL requesting confidential treatment? If so, what information is the utility seeking confidential treatment for:
Confidential information will be made available to those who have executed a nondisclosure agreement: [1 Yes [0 No

Name(s) and contact information of the person(s) who will provide the nondisclosure agreement and access to the confidential
information:

Resolution Required? ™M Yes OO No
Requested effective date: Upon Commission Approval on or before 12/17/09  No. of tariff sheets: N/A

Estimated system annual revenue effect (%): N/A
Estimated system average rate effect (%): N/A

When rates are affected by AL, include attachment in AL showing average rate effects on customer classes (residential, small
commercial, large C/I, agricultural, lighting).

Tariff schedules affected: N/A
Service affected and changes proposed': N/A

Pending advice letters that revise the same tariff sheets: N/A

Protests, dispositions, and all other correspondence regarding this AL are due no later than 20 days after the date of this filing, unless
otherwise authorized by the Commission, and shall be sent to:

CPUC, Energy Division Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Tariff Files, Room 4005 Attn: Brian K. Cherry
DMS Branch Vice President, Regulatory Relations
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C
505 Van Ness Ave. ’
an Tess Are P.0. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94102

o0 San Francisco, CA 94177
jnj@cpuc.ca.gov and mas@cpuc.ca.gov E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND RETURN
TO:

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
245 Market Street, N10A, Room 1015

P.O. Box 770000

San Francisco, California 94177

Location: City/Uninc
Recording Fee $
Document Transfer Tax $
[ 1 This is a conveyance where the consideration and
Value is less than $100.00 (R&T 11911).

[ ] Computed on Full Value of Property Conveyed, or
[ ] Computed on Full Value Less Liens

& Encumbrances Remaining at Time of Sale

Signature of declarant or agent determining tax (SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY)

LD 2113-08-2748 AGREEMENT

(A portion of APN 052-102-052)

CONSENT AND EASEMENT MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made and entered into this day of

, 20 (the “Effective Date”) by PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY, a California corporation, hereinafter called “PG&E”, and BOHEMIA
PROPERTIES, LLC, a California limited liability company, hereinafter called “Bohemia.”

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, PG&E as owner of the real property situate in the County of Placer,
State of California, referred to as “canal lands” in the grant deed from PG&E to Simplot
Industries Incorporated, (predecessor in interest of Bohemia and hereinafter called Simplot),
dated September 9, 1969, and recorded in Volume 1267 of Official Records at Page 84, Placer
County Records, granted to Simplot rights to maintain and use certain existing improvements and
facilities as described in said deed dated September 9, 1969;

B. WHEREAS, pursuant to said deed dated September 9, 1969, Bohemia, as
successor in interest of Simplot, shall not, without the express written consent of PG&E, replace
any improvement or facility, or portion thereof, which is removed or destroyed or change the
number or location of said facilities or improvements or change the dimensions thereof so as to
increase the area of encroachment within said canal lands;

C. WHEREAS, Bohemia desires (a) to replace and enlarge the concrete bridge
described in EXHIBIT “X” attached to said deed dated September 9, 1969, located at Station 7 +
59, to the location described in Exhibit “A” and shown on Exhibit “A-1”, both of which are
attached hereto and made a part hereof (“Bridge Easement Area”) and (b) to remove the four
(4) drain pipes described in said EXHIBIT “X” located at Stations 0 + 45, 1 +59, 8 + 57 and 15
+24 and replace said drain pipes with one (1) larger drain pipe at the location described in
Exhibit “B” and shown on Exhibit “B-1”, both of which are attached hereto and made a part

-1-



hereof (“Drain Pipe Easement Area”); (collectively, the Bridge Easement Area and the Drain
Pipe Easement Area are hereinafter referred to as the “Easement Areas”, and the removal,
replacement and enlargement of said improvements and facilities are hereinafter collectively
called the “Construction Work”);

D. WHEREAS, PG&E is willing to consent to the Construction Work.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, PG&E consents to the Construction Work under the following
terms and conditions

1. All such construction shall be performed in accordance with detailed plans and
specifications (“Plans”) which shall be submitted to and approved by PG&E, and shall comply
with (a) all laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations, requirements or orders of municipal,
state, and federal authorities now in force or that may later be in force, including, but not limited
to, those relating to the generation, use, storage, handling, treatment, transportation or disposal
of Hazardous Substances now or here after defined as a “hazardous substance”, “hazardous
waste”, “hazardous material”, “extremely hazardous waste”, “restricted hazardous waste”, or *
toxic substance” or words of similar import under any applicable local, state or federal law or
other enacted regulations, or to health, safety, noise, environmental protection, air quality or
water quality; (b) the conditions of any permit, occupancy certificate, license or other approval
issued by public officers relating to Bohemia’s use or occupancy of the Easement Areas and
Construction Work; and (c) with any liens, encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions,
restrictions and servitudes (if any) of record, or of which Bohemia has notice, which may be
applicable to the Easement Areas and Construction Work ((a), (b) and (c¢) collectively, “Legal
Requirements”), regardless of when they become effective, insofar as they relate to the
Easement Areas and Construction Work by Bohemia. Bohemia shall furnish satisfactory
evidence of such compliance upon request by PG&E. Bohemia shall obtain all permits,
authorizations or other approvals, at Bohemia’s sole cost and expense as may be necessary for
such construction. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Bohemia shall be
responsible for complying with any and all applicable requirements of the National
Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”) and the California Environmental Quality Act
(“CEQA”).

Bohemia shall not commence construction or installation of any improvements and facilities
without the prior consent, to the extent required by applicable law or regulation, of the
California Public Utilities Commission (hereinafter, “CPUC”) and of the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission (hereinafter, “FERC”). Bohemia acknowledges and agrees that
PG&E’s review of Bohemia’s Plans is solely for the purpose of protecting PG&E’s interests,
and shall not be deemed to create any liability of any kind on the part of PG&E, or to constitute
a representation on the part of PG&E or any person consulted by PG&E in connection with
such review that the Plans or the improvements and facilities contemplated by such Plans are
adequate or appropriate for any purpose, or comply with applicable Legal Requirements.

2. Bohemia acknowledges that the portion of said canal lands occupied by said
improvements and facilities are a part of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”)
Project No. 2310. PG&E reserves the right to use the Easement Areas and PG&E’s adjacent
property, in all ways and for all purposes necessary or appropriate to its obligations as licensee

.



under FERC Project No. 2310. Bohemia shall not make use of the Easement Areas in any way
which would be incompatible with overall project uses.

3. Bohemia acknowledges that PG&E may have previously granted, and may in the
future grant, certain rights in and across the Easement Areas to others, including but not limited
to a Conservation Easement, and the use of the word “grant” in this Agreement shall not be
construed as a warranty or covenant by PG&E that there are no such other rights.

4. Bohemia shall not make use of the Easement Areas in any way which will endanger
human health or the environment, create a nuisance or otherwise be incompatible with the use
of the Easement Areas or PG&E’s adjacent property, by PG&E or others entitled to use such

property.

5. This Agreement shall not become effective, notwithstanding that it may have been
executed and delivered by the parties, and Bohemia shall not commence the Construction Work
or other activities hereunder, unless and until the CPUC approves this Agreement and the
easements as herein modified and other transactions contemplated between the parties hereto,
by an order which is final, unconditional and unappealable (including exhaustion of all
administrative appeals or remedies before the CPUC). Bohemia further acknowledges and
agrees that PG&E makes no representation or warranty regarding the prospects for CPUC
approval, and Bohemia hereby waives all claims, losses (including, but not limited to,
diminution in value), actions, demands, damages, costs, expenses (including, but not limited to,
experts fees and reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) and liabilities of whatever kind or nature
against PG&E which may arise out of the need for such CPUC approval or the failure of the
CPUC to grant such approval. This Agreement is made subject to all the provisions of such

approval, as more particularly set forth in CPUC Decision D-

(Application No. ),

in like manner as though said provisions were set forth in full herein.

Except as expressly set forth herein, this agreement shall not in any way alter, modify, or
terminate any provision of said deed dated September 9, 1969.

This agreement shall inure to the benefit of and bind the successors and assigns of the

respective parties hereto.

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,
a California corporation

By:
Loren Loo, Manager,
Land Asset Management,
Technical and Land Services
Dated:

BOHEMIA PROPERTIES, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By:

James R. Conkey
Its: Managing Member
Dated:




ExpsiT A"
BRIDGE EASEMENT

Being a portion of the South % of Section 33, T. 13 N, R. 8 E., M. D. M. and also being a portion
of the P. G. & E. Wise Canal as shown on Parcel Map 71812 filed in Book 9 of Parcel Maps, at
Page 65, and Parcel Map 72133 filed in Book 9 of Parcel Maps, at Page 140, Official Records of
Placer County, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point located on a westerly line of said Wise Canal, said point being common to
the most Northerly corner of said Parcel B and an Easterly corner of Parcel A as shown on said
Parcel Map 72133; thence, along the lines common to said Westerly line and the Easterly line of
said Parcel A the following two (2) courses: (1) North 01°03°20” East 27.84 feet; and (2) North
- 05°52°00” East 19.54 feet; thence leaving said common line North 59°37°01” East 106.02 feet to a
point located in a line common to a Easterly line of said Wise Canal with a Westerly line of Parcel
B as shown on said Parcel Map 71812; thence along the lines common with said Easterly line and
the Westerly lines of said Parcel B the following four (4) courses: (1) South 08°18°40” East 43.27
feet; (2) South 45°48°40” West 17.08 feet; (3) South 04°44°00” East 25.20 feet and (4) South
07°57°20” East 8.01 feet; thence, leaving said common line the following two (2) courses: (1) South
41°49°43” West 66.16 feet to the beginning of a non-tangent curve; and (2) along a 120.50 foot
radius curve to the left subtended by a central angle of 44°11°18” having a chord bearing South
02°36°53” West 90.65 feet, an arc length of 92.93 feet to a point located on a line common to a
Westerly line of said Wise Canal with an Easterly line of said Parcel B shown on said Parcel Map
72133; thence, along the lines common to said Westerly line and the Easterly line of said Parcel B
the following five (5) courses: (1) North 34°49°20” West 7.17 feet; (2) North 23°10°20” West 9.62
feet; (3) North 12°13°20” West 53.46 feet; (4) North 54°46°00” West 14.86 feet; and (5) North
01°03°20” E 51.18 feet to the Point of Beginning.

~ Containing 8,686 square feet, more or less.
End of Description

The Basis of Bearings for the above Legal Description is identical to that as shown on Parcel Map
72113 filed in Book 9 of Parcel Maps, at Page 140, Official Records of Placer County.

See Exhibit "B", plat to accompany description, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This legal description was prepared by me or under my direct supervision pursuant to section
8729(a)(2) of the Professional Land Surveyors Act.

Precision Land Surveying, Inc.
Richard A. Marino, L.S.

Date signed
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ExHIBIT "B"
DRAINAGE EASEMENT

Being a portion of the South % of Section 33, T. 13 N., R. 8 E., M. D. M. and also being a
portion of the P. G. & E. Wise Canal as shown on Parcel Map 71812 filed in Book 9 of Parcel
Maps, at Page 65, and Parcel Map 72133 filed in Book 9 of Parcel Maps, at Page 140, Official
Records of Placer County, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a point located on a westerly line of said Wise Canal, said point being common
to the most Northerly corner of Parcel B and an Easterly corner of Parcel A as shown on said
Parcel Map 72133; thence, along the lines common to said Westerly line and the Easterly line of
said Parcel B the following three (3) courses: (1) South 01°03°20 West 51.18 feet; (2) South
54°46°00” East 14.86 feet; and (3) South 12°13°20” East 43.19 feet to the Point of Beginning;
thence, from said Point of Beginning and leaving said common line North 55°42°37” East 82.21
feet to a point located on a line common to a Easterly line of said Wise Canal with a Westerly
line of Parcel B as shown on said Parcel Map 71812; thence along the lines common with said
Easterly line and the Westerly lines of said Parcel B the following three (3) courses: (1) South
07°57°20” East 8.93 feet; (2) South 31°48°40” East 7.54 feet; and (3) South 31°30°40” East 4.47
feet; thence, leaving said common line South 55°42°37” West 83.41 feet to a point located on a
line common to a Westerly line of said Wise Canal with an Easterly line of said Parcel B shown
on said Parcel Map 72133; thence, along the lines common to said Westerly line and the Easterly
line of said Parcel B the following three (3) courses: (1) North 34°49°20” West 1.05 feet; (2)
North 23°10°20” West 9.62 feet; and (3) North 12°13°20” West 10.27 feet to the Point of
Beginning.

Containing 1,647 square feet, more or less.
End of Description

The Basis of Bearings for the above Legal Description is identical to that as shown on Parcel
Map 72113 filed in Book 9 of Parcel Maps, at Page 140, Official Records of Placer County.

See Exhibit "B", plat to accompany description, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This legal description was prepared by me or under my direct supervision pursuant to section
8729(a)(2) of the Professional Land Surveyors Act.

Precision Land Surveying, Inc.
Richard A. Marino, L.S.

Date signed
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October 20, 2009 7ﬁ

Jayne Battey Stewa rd S h I p

Director of Land Services Council
Pacific Gas & Electric Company

245 Market Street, Mail Code: N10A

San Francisco, CA 94105

Subject: Third Party Use Request for Easement Modification Agreement to Bohemia Properties
LLC, Lower Drum Planning Unit, Placer County

Dear Ms. Battey:

On October 12, 2009, we received a notice from PG&E (Notice) for a Third Party Use Request affecting
a portion of the Lower Drum Planning Unit within the Yuba — Bear River Watershed located in Placer
County, California. The Lower Drum Planning Unit is subject to the Land Conservation

Commitment established as part of the settlement agreement between PG&E Corporation, and the
California Public Utilities Commission, as set forth in CPUC Decision 03-12-035. The Notice concerns a
proposed easement modification agreement (Agreement) to allow construction of a wider bridge and a
storm drain crossing Wise Canal in Auburn. Information regarding the request and a draft of the
proposed Agreement was shared by Ms. Rebecca Doidge of PG&E by email.

According to information provided by PG&E to the Stewardship Council, we understand that:

¢ In 1969 PG&E sold adjacent land to the property but retained a 150 foot wide fee strip for the
Wise Canal. In the deed, PG&E conveyed the right to the landowner to maintain the existing
bridge and storm drain lines that cross the canal; however any future replacement or changing
of dimensions requires the express written consent of PG&E.

e The adjacent landowner to the PG&E property, Bohemia Properties LLC (Bohemia), is
improving their property to accommodate a commercial box store development. To meet Placer
County’s development criteria, Bohemia must widen an existing bridge crossing the Wise Canal.

e PG&E is proposing an Agreement to allow for the widening of the bridge and the replacement of
four 12 inch storm drains with one 36 inch storm drain pipe at a new location.

The total additional easement area requested is 7607 square feet or 0.174 acres.

In consideration of the proposed Agreement, Bohemia will convey land upon which PG&E has
inadvertently constructed facilities that encroach approximately 5 feet onto Bohemia's fee
property.

e The additional land being conveyed to PG&E represents an additional 2878 square feet or
0.066 acre of fee property. To comply with the requirements of the Subdivision Map Act,
Bohemia will complete a lot line adjustment.

o This land is anticipated to be retained by PG&E as part of the Land Conservation Commitment
and thus will be subject to a conservation easement.

¢ Since this is a modification of an existing easement, FERC approval is not required. PG&E will,
however, request CPUC approval for the easement modification under Section 851 of the Public
Utilities Code. In addition, PG&E reserves the right to grant additional rights within the easement
area, including a “Conservation Easement” (Section 3).



Stewardship Council October 20, 2009
Page 20f 2

¢ The bridge and storm drains have existed on site for at least the last 40 years

Pursuant to: (1) the Third Party Use Request Guidelines and Procedure adopted by the Stewardship
Council in 2004 and amended on September 26, 2007, and (2) the Stewardship Council's staff review
of the information provided by PG&E, including the proposed easement language, and terms and
conditions referenced above, the Stewardship Council staff believes that there is no reasonable
possibility that the proposed use will have an impact on the long term planning and management
objectives for the Lower Drum Planning Unit.

Sincerely,

Allene Zanger 50

Executive Director

cc: Soapy Mulholland, Watershed Planning Committee Chair, Stewardship Council Board of

Directors
Dave Sutton, Watershed Planning Committee Co-Chair
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PLACER COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT Reseed e Dt Sap

. AUBURN OFFICE TAHOE OFFICE
3091 County Center Drive 565 W. Lake Blvd./P. O. Box 1909
Auburn, CA 95603 Tahoe City CA 96145

530-745-3000/FAX 530-745-3080  530-581-6280/FAX 530-581-6282 MEGEIVED
Website: www.placer.ca.goy/planning ~ E-Mail : planning@placer.ca.gov JUN 16 2008

EXEMPTION VERIFICATION CDRA

Fee $ &6- - Receipt #{Jg’ﬁ%‘?é‘? Accepted by % Date Received: (ag / b( 02; File #: 225}( TL/L/ { (p

--TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT--
Assessors Parcel Number(s) 052-102-052
Property Owner PG&E & Co C/0 Robert Steigmeyer
Mailing Address 5555 Florin Perkins Road City Sacramento , State 95826

Phone 916-386-5091 . E-mail address _
Project Location -- Be Specific Northeast of Hulbert Way and Hwy 49

Proposed Project_ Remove and replace existing bridge across Wise Cannal.

, YES NO
1. Are any trees located on the property within 50 of any proposed grading? (if yes,
show all tree locations and their driplines within 50’ of any ‘grading activity)
Is the project within a floodplain?
Are any archaeological, cultural, or historical sites present?
Are any wetlands, riparian areas, or vernal pools present onsite?
Are any rare, threatened, or endangered species present onsite?
Is the project within an overflight zone of any airport?
Can the project impact, or be impacted by, either landfill operations, or sewage disposal facilities?
Is the project within the Tahoe Basin?
Is there any grading associated with this project?

10. " Is there a significant {10,000 sq. ft. or more) amount of impervious surface
(paving, roof, sidewalk, etc.) proposed?

aaane

{

|

© N o s W

LR

NaN

11. Is there a potential for increased traffic?

//@’Y / — ool Tim Page 916-780-2005

Signature of individual comp%g this form Printed Name and Telephone Number

--TO BE COMPLETED BY REVIEWER--
Mz«a{.@ u{ QA’P@V\S(@\ dye "l‘t)

Categorical Exemptjon Class and Number 16’ So. 040 (lass 2 @:’) - [eplagenant 4f sty Facility
Project Planner _ (%Y «S

Field Verification Pate ‘ (9’9 k{-o% -

Field Planner &JW Heow Azsocipte N\ avrer

Name ) Title

TAPLN\Application & Brochure Masters\Exemption Verification. DOC; Rev. 8/06
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AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO: FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY |

Recorded -10-27-69 in Vol.
1267, page -84, in Official
Records of .Placer.County.

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPAWY, e Califoynia corporation, hereinaffer
called Pacifie, hereby granie to SIMPIOT INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED, a Utah
coxporation, hereinafter called Simplot, the resl property, situate in the
County of Placer, Btate of California, deseribed as follous:

PARCEL I. 'The k.52 acye parcel of land, situate in Section 33, Town-
ship 13 North, Renge § Bast, M.D,B.& M., conveyed by H. 7. Dyer md
wife o Pecific Gag ond Electric Company by deed dated June 16, 1917
and recorded in the office of the County Recorder ol sald County of
Pilacer in Book 170 of Deeds at page 1993 excepbing therefrom the
1.339 sere parcel of land bounded by the line consisting of twenty-
three {£3) courses and described as begimning st a point in the south-
erly boundery line of the northwest quarter of the sowtheast quarter
of gaid Section 33 and running thenge

{1) north 1° 1L' 20" east B5 feet, more or less, Lo a
point which besrs north 6° 38! 00" east 1375.86 feet
from the l-inch steel pin {with punch hole) marking
the gouth querter corner of esaid Sectlon 333,

gaid point being a point in the exieting fence, extending along the
westerly side of Paclfic (ae and Blectric Company's canel traversing
said Section 33 and known &8s Wise Canglj thepce along the fence on the
vesterly gide of said Wise Cansl the following seven courses,

north 6° 00' 00" emst 220,98 fest,
north 9° 03' 00" east 89,78 fees,
north 4° 59! 20" east 67.57 faet,
north 8° 43' 40" east 13.38 feet,
north 2° 15' 00" east 60.64 fest,
north 11% 11' 20" weat 9.97 feet, and
north 2° U6 40" east 5T.31 feeb;

Qo3 OhAD Ly O

thence leaving said fence and rurming
(9) mnorth 3° 55' 20" vest 38.11 feet to a
point herein for convenlence called
Point "A"3

gsald Point "A" being a point in the fence elong the westerly side of
gaid Wise Capal; thence slong said fence

-1-
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(10) north 13* 05! 00" east 100 feet, move or less,
to & point in the southessferly boundary line
of the reilroad right of way of the Southern
Pacifis Compeny traversing said Sectlon 33;

thence leaving said fence end running zlong the goutheasterly boundexy
line of said railrosd right of way

(11) northeasterly spproximately 115 feet to 8 point on the
face of en existing building located on the eaagterly
gide of sald Wise Cenal}

thence leaving the southeasterly boundery line of aeld railroad right of
way and running slong the face of saiu exlsing building

(12} sowth 5° kLY 4O wasb 175 feet, more or less,
%0 a corner of said buildings

thenee leaving the face of said bpuillding end running

{13) south 5° k' 40" west 17.52 feet to a point which
bears south 79° 38 00" east 81,35 feet distant
from said Point "AY;

{14) south 0° 57! 40" west 59,23 feet to & point in the
exizting Ffense extending along the easterly gide of
gald Wise Canalj

thence running along gaid fence the following four courses

15} =south 7° 06! 20" west 116,65 feet,

16} south 30° 38! 20" west B,60 feet,

17) south 80° 50¢ 20" emst 16,30 feat, end

18) south 2° 51' LO" west 144,03 feet to
the corner of an existing building;

thence lesving seid fence snd running elong the face of said bullding

(19) south 8° 26! ho" west 192,34 feet to a cormer
of said building and the begimning of an existing
fencey

{hence leaving the face of seld building end runuing along sald fence
the following two courses;

ang south 45® 56 4O" wept 17.00 feet and
21Y  south 4° 36' 00" wesht 25.21 feeb;

thence leaving said fence and running
(22) sowth 7* L9* 20" ‘espt 20 fesh, more or less,
o 8 poind in the southerly boundary lins of
tha northwest quarter of the southesst querter
of sald Sechion 33;

thence along the southerly boundery lime of the northwest quarter of the
southeast quarter of sald Seetion 33

{23) Westerly approximstely 75 feet to the point of
beginning.

e
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PARCEL IX. ‘The parcel of land, situmte In seid Section 33, bounded on
The southerly side by the southerly boundary line of sald Section 33,
bowded on the southvesterly side by the northeasterly boundery line of
the parcel of land conveyed by Facifie Gas and Electric Company o the
State of Celifornia by deed dsbed September 2k, 1945 and recorded in
the office of said County Recorder in Book W75 of Official Recordes et
page 47T, bounded on the northerly side by the northerly boundary lines
of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter and the southwesd
quarter of the soubheast quarter of said Bection 33 and bounded on the
casterly side by the line consisting of twenby-three (23) courses and
desexribed as beginning at a point in the northerly boundary line of the
gouthwest quavter of the southeast quarter of seid Hection 33 end runn-
ing thenee

(1) smouth 1° 11' 20" west 55 feet, more or less,

to & point which hears north 6° 58° 00" east

1296,81 feet from the 1 inch steel pin (with

punch hold) marking the south querter coyner

of said Beetion 33;
geid point being a point in the existing fence exiending along the west~-
erly side of said Wise Canal; thence running slong sald fence the follow~ . &
ing gix courses, : C

aouth S4° 38t 00V emet 14,86 feet,

south 12° 05' 20" east 53,46 feet,

south 23° 02' 20" east 9,62 feet,

gouth 34° L1' 20" east 39.36 feet,

south 46° 02! 40Y eapt 28,39 feet and
aouth 56° 13 20" eaeb T78.99 feet to the
corpey of an existiing buildings

=3 TR T T

thence leaving said fence and running along the face of asld building

(8) south ¥7* W' WO east 50,83 feet to a
corner of said building end the beginning
of a fence extending slong the westerly slde
of said Wise Canal}

thence leaving the face of geid building and running along aeid fence the
following two courses,

(9; gouth Ih® 18t 20" east 165.83 feet and
(10) south 58° L10' 00" east 109.T8 feeb;

thence lenving gaid fence and running

(11) souwth b7° 53' LO" east 23.91 feet to the
corner of an existing bullding;

thence running slong the face of seid bullding

{12) south 58° 58' 20" eest 130.33 feet to n
eorner of seid building end the beginning
of sn exisbing fence extending along the
vwegtorly side of sald Wise (ensl;

thence leaving the face of sald building emd running along said fence the
following ten courses;

(13) south B1* L9' hO" east 54.96 feet,




1) eouth 58* 18! 00" east §.5% feet,

15) south h2® 29' 20" east 188,48 fest,

16) douth 58° 51! k0" east 69.96 feet,

17) south 82° ' 00" emst 80,30 fest,

18) north B2* 27! 00" emst 134,01 Fest,

19} south 39° 55' Lo east 127,93 feet,

20} south 28° O4' LO west LUB.UT feet,

21Y south 18 39! 4O" west L78.59 feet and
22) mouth 3° 38t 4O east 161,88 feeb;

thence leaving ssid fence and contlmuing

(23) south 3° 38" 40" east 7T feeb, more or less,
4o o point in the southerly boundary line of
gaid Bection 33.

Conteining 17.266 ecres mnd being a portion of the south helf of the
south half of said Seetion 33.

PARCEL III, Beginning at an intersechion of fences on the easterly
513e of o1d Wise Canal from which the L inch stesl pin (with punch
hole} marking the south quarter corner of sald Section 33 besrs south
58° 21 ho" west 115T.7h feet &lstent and running thence dlong the
exisbing fence extending slong the sasterly side of said Wise Canal

(1) north 55° 14' 20" west 337,21 feet to the
corner of an exisbing bullding;

thence leaving seld fence end running slong the face said exlsting tuild-
ing

(2) north 51° 06! 20" west 204,45 feot to a corner
of gaid building and the beginning of an exlst-
ing fence extending along the easberly side of
gaid Wise Cansl}

thenee leaving the face of sald btullding and running along sald feﬁce
the following-éix courses,

3) north ita: 05t eo:: weeh 16é3zp feat,

T
O e o o wast iy est.
north 45° 30' 00" west 9:211- feet:
north 31° 22! ho" west 9.19 feet and
north %1° o' Lo" wesh 7.5% feet;

ODwal OHW 5

‘ thanee leaving seid fence end running

(9) north 7° 49! 20" vest 67 fest, more or less,
to & point in the northerly boundary line of
the sowbhwast quarker of the southeash querter
of mald Section 33;

thence running along the northerly boundery line of the soubhwest quarter
of the southsast quartey of said Sectlon 33

(10) easterly approximately 500 feet to a polnt

which bears north 1° 26" k0" east from the
point of beginning; .

b

i




thence leaving the northerly boundary line of the soubhwest guarter of
+the southeapt guarter of said Section 33 end running

(11) south 1° 26* 40" west 435 feet, more or lese,
to the point of begimming,

Oontaining 2,882 acree, end being a poriion of the southwest q,uarter of
the southesst querter of eaid Sesction 33.

The 1,339 acre parcel of land excepbed from the pargel of land hereln-
before deseribed and designated PARCEL I and the iands bounded on the north
by the southerly boundary line of sefd 1,330 acre parcel of land, bounded on.
the southwest by the northeasterly boundery line of the parcel of lend herein:
before deserived end designated PARCEL II, bounded on the nertheast by the
pouthwesterly boundary line of the parcel of land hereinkefore described and
designated PARCEL TII and bounded on the east by the sou’oheri:,r prolongation
of the emsterly boundary line of said parcel of land denignated PARCEL IIT shell
hereinafter for convenience be referred to as "canal landg".

Pocific furthey grents to Simplot, subject to the terme, condltions and
covenants hereinefber get forth, the right to maintain and use Simplotts
improvements and facilities, or porbions thereof, deseribed on EXHIBIT nyt
attached hereto and hereby made part hereof, which now exist within the bound-
sry lines of paid canal lsnds; provided, however, that Simplot shall not, w.’d:h:
out the express written consent of Pacifie, replace mmy lmprovement or facility,
or portion thersof, vhich is vemoved or destroyed or change the number or loces
tion of seld fecilities or luprovemsnts or cheange the dimensions thercof so es
to inecresse the sres of encroachment within seid cenal lands,

Pacific slao grents to Simplot the right to enbter upon sald censl lends
for the purpose of {a) mainteining snd vepairing seid Improvements end facilltles,
end (b) replac.ing, reconstructing, maintaining and repeiring the existing fence
#long the boundary lines of saild canal lands or constructing new fenoing %o ra:
place any building or buildings which now form & boundary of said cenal lands
and mey hereafter be removed.

Yacific further grants to Bimplot the right to enter upon and to eyoss over
sald canal lands for the purpose of providing ingrese to and egress from the
rerl property hereby conveyed which lies easterly of sald canal lands or eny
other lands which Simplot now owns, or mey hercaféer sequire, in the vieinity




of and eonbiguous to the reml propertyhereby conveyed.

RESERVING to Pecifie, 1btm successor snd essigns:

{a) the right of ingvess to end egress from said cenel lends mad other
1ands of Pacifio sdjecent o the veal property hereby eonveyed, and any rights
of way and eugements hereinafter desoribed; by mesus of roads snd lanes on
the real property hereby eonveyed, If such there be, otherwise by such route
or routes over end seross the resl property herchy conveyed as shall aceaslon
the least. practicable dsmege and inconvenience to Simplot,

{b) the existing facilities for the transmission end distribtubion of
electric energy together with the right to reconstruct, replace, vemove,
maintain and upe said facilities and e right of way there elong.

() the existing transfonmers, meters and fecilities for transforming,
metering end distributing electzic eneray which are locsted within the 16
foot by 16 fout area enclosed by a Tence and situste within the parcel of
1and hereinbefore desoribed snd designated PARCEL I and westiexrly of the wasl=-
erly boundery line of the 1,339 acre parcel of land excepbed from seld pareel
of 12nd designated PARCEL I, together with the right to reconstruct, replace,
remove, maintain end use seid facilities.

(4) the exigting gas transmission facilitles together with the right o
excavete for, ingtell, replece (of the initial or any other pize), maintein
end use such pipe lines &5 Pacific shell from time 6 time elect for convey=
ing gee, with neecssevy end proper velves end other sppliances and fittings,
and devices for controlling electrolysis for use in connection with paid pipe
iines, énd sdequate probection therefor, and also a right of wey, within the
strip of land described ws follows:

A strip of lend of the uniform width of 10 feed Yying contlguous

40 and northeasterly of the northessterly boundery line of the parcel

of lend conveyed by Pacific Gas and Electric Company to the State of

Californte by deed Gated September 2U, 1945 end recorded in the office

of the Counby Recerder of paid County of Flacer in Book 475 of Officiel

Records at page WTT end extending fyom the northerly boundary line of

‘the parcel of land desaribed in the deed from Pacific Gas and Electrie

Compeny to the County of Placer dated February 14, 1964 and recorded

in the office of said County Recorder in Book 1003 of Officisl Records

at page 265 northwesterly 1075 feet.

Simplot hercby covenants and sgrees that:

(1) in the event any tuil@ing or portion thereof vhich now forms & bound-

ery of saift cevel lands ils removed or destroyed, to en exbent that in the

-




wrlt )

opinion of Pacific said bullding, or porbion thersof, no longer forms an
effective barrier to access to zaid conal lands, then Simplot shell construct
B fence of a type mecepteble to Pacific whick will coincide with the boundary
lines of said canal lands as hexsinbefore deseribed and will prevent mccess to
seld cansl lenda;

{2) el) fences now exisbing along the bounderics of seid cansl lands and
the general easterly boundary of said 17,266 sere parcel of lend end ell bridges
croseing over soid canal, shell continue to be the property of Simplot and
fimplot shall, at ite sole cost and expense, maintain seid fences snd bridges
in their present locetions and in & good end safe conditlon

(3) Simplot shell keep each existing gate, end eny gate it mey hereafter
eonstruct, in the fencem mlong the boundery lines of sefd cansl lends pro: .
vided with a locking device for the purpose of keeping each gate locked end
ghell loek the gates on traveling through the passage wey thereby provided,
The locking device shall conbain two locks snd Pacific shall have the key: 3‘:0.}
one look and Simplot the key to the other and unlocking eithey lock shall
permit the opening of the gate; 7

(4) Pacific shall have the pight, from time to time, to install getes
sdquipped with & locking device of the type described in paragreph (3) sbove
&t such locetion or locehtions ms Pacific shall deem necessexy and Simplot
shall ab all times provide and mainbein adequate access o all gates in gaid
fences}

(5) 8implot shall block or otherwise obstruct any paseage to eaid censl
lands through all buildings which form a boundery of suid canal lends end shall
not construct amy nev openings in eaid bulldings which would permit access o
paid censl lands;

{6) Bimplot shall not perform any work within the fenced portions of said
canel lands without giving Pacific et least 48 howrs notice of Simplot's desire
g0 to o end such vork shall be performed in g menner as to csuse the lesst
prachicable demape to eeid cangl lends and Interference with Pacific's operation
of sold canal; s81d notice shall be given to Pacific Gas and Fleetric Canpany,
343 Bacramonto Street, Aubuvn, Californle, Attention: Bupsrintendent Hydro

Production, Telephone 885.2%31;

=T




trn

{7} Simplot shell conduct all operabions on the Tesl property hereby
conveyed, and agrees to conduet all operatlons on other lands which Simplot
' now owns or may hersafter acquire in the vieinity of and eontiguous to said
real property, eo as not to cause any poliubion, contemination, or obstruc-
tion bf the water in seid canal. In tha event any such pollution, contami-
nation cr obatruchion shall result from or be caused by Simpiot's opexations
then Simplot shall, upon receipt of notice from Pacific so to do and ab is
sole cost apd expenss, eliminate the cause or cevses of such pollution,
comtamination or obhstruetion; and

(8) 8implot shall indemnify Pacific egainst and hold it hermless from
any and a1l loss, damage, and lisbility for damages, whether for dsmege to
or loss of properity, or injury to or death of persom, which shell in any
way arise oub of or be comnected with Simplot's operagtions on said canal
land, and shall further indemnify Pacific sgainst and hold it hermless from
all damage or lisbility for demsge, whether for demage to loss of property,
or injury to or death of person, which shall arise out of or ba connected
with iesks, breaké, seepags and drainege from seid Wise Canal and from
Pacitie's Middle Fiddler Green Cansl situated on lands of Simplot edjacent
to the real property hereby conveyed.

A & condition to this grant Simplob has installed certeln drains to
prevent drein and runoff waters from its mill and lumbeyr gtockpiles from
entering said Wise Canal an@ without limiting the genermlity of the fore-
golng terms and eonditions Simplob sgrees that Simplot will, ab Simplot's
scle aost and expense, maintein said drains, keep them free and clear of
a1l debris and upon request from Pacific so to do replace sald draing.

The Tes)l property hereby conveyed is no longer necessaxy or vaoful Lo
Paeifle in the performance by it of its dutlies to the publie,

The provisions hereof shall inure to the banefit of and bind the successors




end sgpigns of the respechbive parbles hereto, snd all covenants shell epply
to and yun with the land,
1IN WITHESS WHERECOR Pacific has execubed thess presents this fffi

dsy of Dgémj—,m Lerd ) 1947 .

PACIFIC GAS BLECTRIC COMPANY

ABIEAYED DY, FXECKTIVE COMMERE By,
- -ﬁ/

apident-Personnel and Qeneral Sexvices

Stk v Abtest QB (W,

T Asedgiang  SecYetery

BIHELOY IFTUSTRIES INCORPORATED hereby accepts the foregoing grant sub-
Ject to the berms and conditions thereln snd egrees Go all the covensnis

therein eet forth,
x SDMPLCY YRIFS IHOORPORATED

o ; y&w@f&%

L
[

: LY
v VED:
APPROVED: D'vis;ién ﬁ?nagﬁr

Pz

APPROVED I APPROVED
Viee Prasident — Eagineednr 9 : [ Enemm ﬁgu BEPT. -

APPJ?VZD

WCE‘PRESHEH:C DPER,

A




GE-4203 2.50 (QORPOAATION) IDAHO

STATE OF XABIRGENIY
x5,
{ Gowunty of Ada
On this—.200 ____iayop  September i the year 1909, before me, .. DOLis J. Alspaugh_ . ,
o Natory Public in ond for the seid Ada County, duly conunissioned end sworn, personally appeared

John M, Dahl

Vice President

krotyn 1o me fo be the,

of the corporation that exvewted the swithin inslrument, and to be the psr.raﬂ_.'. who executed the
said instrument on beholf of sofd corporation therein nomed, and acknowledged to me that such
corporotion execuied the within fnstrument pursuant to #ts by-lows or o resolution of iis boord of
direcfors.

IN WITNESS WHERHOF, ! hove hereunto seb iy haxd and affived my official seol in
Couniy of Ada the doy sud

Grst above writign. :
VA 4

e
yeor in s certi]

Idaho
Netary Public in and for the County of Ada . Stote of
My Comnderion Expires A})I‘ il 22 2 1970 [P :

€2-4203 3-§9 (CORPRRATION)

4 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 2 o

&ty and oo 580 Francisco }

on mis. L2th day of Septenber in the yeor 19__§_§_?, before me, Luctlle ¥ullen
City and

o Notary Public in ond for ihe soid County, duly commissioned end sworn, personally appeared
I J, 6. Smith and D, 3. Allison

Vice Tresicent-Pereonnel and Generat services ond the Assistant

Eroum to tie to be th
gme e 3 Secyetaty, respeciively,

of the corporation thai executed the woithin instrunent, ond to be the permn.f who execufed the
said instrument on beholf of said corporalion ihereln nowmed, and acknomledyed fo me thof such

oottt rete iy el P carporation executed Hhe within Sustrument pursiant do ite by-lows or a resolution of its boord of
4 {UCILLE MULLEN direclors.
1 NOTARY PUBLIC- LALIFORNIA [ : )
E CITY AND COUNTY OF ¢ IN WITNESS WHEREOR, I have hereunte set my hond sud affized my officiol seal in
9 e EiNYTiNElfCEJv __ e City ana County of San lveancisco the day and

yeor in this certificate first above writhen.
‘ e B i .
ucille Mullen
odary Public in ond for the City ond County of ... San Irancisca . Stete of Californi:
Jantiary 23, 1971
v Corraission Bxpires ... -

""" J
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BYHIBIT 'xM

Attached to the deed from Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Simplot

Induatzries Incorporated for the purpose of enumerating faeilities and improve-

ments of Simplot's which exist within the lands retained by Pacific for its

Wise Canal.

I, Portions of exlsting buildings, bullding foundations, and roof eaves
nov existing within said canal lands.

IT. The improvements and facilities Jocated by reference to gtations along
a 1ine which begins at a Pacific Gas and Blaectric Company marker at the
downstream end of the Wise Camnal culvert under the Southern Pacific Railroad
and traverses downstream along the westerly side of sald canal as follows:

STATTON

0+ 45

1+ 59

1+ 72

1+ 89

2+ 17

2+ 40

2+ 50

2+ 58

2 + 80

3+ 16

FACILITY OR IHMPROVEMENRT

12 inch drain pipe extending across said
canal.

12 inch drain pipe extending acroeg mald
canal.

12 inch water pilpe extending across sald
canal

Center line of concrete bridge acroas said
canal 16 feat wide and 41 feet long.

At 14 feet from fence on wasterly side of
canal there are anchors for guy wires which
extend across said canal to a smoke stack
on the real property conveyed.

On westerly side of said canal the anchor for
a 25' guy wire to eupport a pole located. in-
nide fence on weaterly side of canal at
station 2 + 58.

Canal center line crossing of overhead saw—
dust conveyor and all supports neceseary
thereto. Conveyor 30 fest above ground.

Pole located ipside femce on westerly side
of canal.

On westerly side of canal another anchor for
guy wire from pole at station 2 + 58.

Canal center linme erossing of overhead saw-
dust conveyor and all supports necessary
thereto. Conveyor 40 feet above ground.




ETATION
3+ 36

3 +350

4+ 54 to 4 + 93

4 + 52

4 + 58

b+ 6%
b+ 72

5. +09
5+ 18

5+ 20

6+ 4 to 6+ 72

T+ 28
T+ 59

B +15

8+ U3
8 + 57

9 + k2

15 + 24

o .
B [
%

FACILTTY OR TMPROVEMENT

Enclosed overhead conveyor belt of sawdust
and chips. Structure 8 feet wide, T feet
high and 79 feel long.

On easterly side of canml, 10 inch hob water
pipe 10 feet ebove water level, dlscharging
into canal,

Essterly side of capsl, overhend stresm pipe
25 feet above ground rumning parallel with
and 2 feeb from fence, together with necessary
supports therefor.

At 10 foet from fence on wepterly side of cenel
there ere anchor guy wirves which extend sorose
gald cansl to & smoke steck on the real property
conveyed. -

At 1% fest from fence on essterly slde of
cengl beginning of Yoot bridge parallel to said
eengl, bridge is 4 feet wide and 22 feet long.

1 inch hot weter pipe on wasterly side and Jis-
charging into canel,

‘Canal. centex 1ine erogsing of overhead conduct,

Conduct § feet ebove ground.
Cenel center line croseing of 3 wire condustor.

Censl, centsr lipe crossing of overheed L inch
elactric conduct.

At 10 feet fram fence on easterly side of cansl
an B feet by 12 feet wood building 10 feet high.
Euilding to be removed as scon ag possible.

tn westerly side of canel & concrete pad for
former building.

6 inch weter pipe crossing canal.

Center line of conexete bridge &cross cansl.
Bridge 31 feet wide and 40 feet long.

At 2 Feeb from fonce on westerly side of cangl
25 feet high pole.

2 inch wabter pipe across canal.

Cenel center line orcssing of 12 inch drain
pipe,

At 4.5 feat from fence on westerly side of
canal 30 feet high pole and conductor extend-
ing 46 pole ot etabion B + 15,

Canel center line crossing of 12 inch drain
pipe.

e

i
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PARTIAT REIEASE return to:
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

245 Market Slrest
San Francisco, California 94106

318

2629 g5 - 0P /IEO

T DFFICIAL RECORDS
For Recorder's Use REiGe) AL QVESTED BY
PACIFIC GAS & SR, 20

Fea {3 11 10 MM 1970

Atteiz Title Administration Unit CLégJ??{*fl gggggﬁ%}ﬂﬂ
Loocatfon: £5¥57Unine a— - j.{[, ey
Recording Fee 6,‘ = 2629 T

Tt

Documentary Transfer Tax § LIRS

D' Computed on Full Value of Pronerty Conveyed, o
Somputed on Full Valus Less Llens & Encumbrancas
Romamung at Ti of Sale.

AL A

—_— Signat'uré'of dectarant or agant determing tax

YELIS FARGC BANK, National Association, an agsociation organized under the laws of the

United States of America, having 1ts prineipal office in the Oity and County of Sen
Francisco, State of Galifornia, successor to Mereantile Trust Company, and FIRST RATIONAL
GITY BANK, = national banking association having its Head Office in the Borough of Man-

hattan, City and Stabe of New York, successor to The National City Bank of New Tork, as

o
ﬁ Trustees under that certain First and Refunding Mortgage dated Decembar 1, 1920, exsouted
g by PACIFIC GAS AMD EIECTRIC COMPANY, as supplemented and emended, to the date hersef, vwhieh
E\OJ said Morbgage and the Supplements thereto (herelnafber sometdmes referred to as "Hortgage"),
C\ .
: or certificates pertaining thereto, have heretofore been reaorded or re-rscorded in the
ad
[
> County hereinsfter specifically degignated as follows:
Recorded in FLACER Gounty, Calif,
Dogument Dated Date ) Series Yolumng Tage
First and Refund- Dec, 1, 1920 Y¥ay 19, 1921 Mortgages 6L 58
ing Mortgage
Re-recorded ) Sept. 18, 1935 Official Records 348 1
Certificate of Re- Aug, 30, 1939  Sepb. 5, 1939 0Officisl Records 298 55
Recordation
Certificate of Re- Aug, 11, 1943 Official Records 438 219
recordation
First Supple- Apr. 23, 1925. June 11, 1925 (Officisl Records 219 125
mertal Indenfure
Second Supple~ Qet, 1, 1931 January 6, 1932 Official Records 307 308
mental Indenture
Third Supple- bar, 1, 1941 March 28, 1941 Offieial Records 11 246
mental Indenture
Fourth Supple- Sepb. 1, 1947 Bept. 22, 1947 Officlal Records 510 65
mental Tndenture
Fifth Supple- My 15, 1850 June 15, 1950 Official Records 570 151
mental Indenture
Sixth Supple- Yay 1, 1954  May 7, 1954  Official Records 650 305
mental Indeniure
Seventh Supple-  HMay 21, 1958  May 26, 1958  Official Records Y6t 416

mental Indenture

-1 -
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STATE OF CALIFCRNIA

)
J
CITY AND GOUNTY OF ) ss
SAN FRAKCISCO )

On ihis rj/% day of gfﬂﬂw"ﬁ/b&] s

in the year of our Lord One Thousand N:Lne Hmldred and W’Z’:ﬁ s
SELAMA R. CONLAN

before me, s a Yotary Public in and for

said City and Gownty and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, per-

sonally appeared W. E. BANFORTH ) and

B W, FRIBK known to me to be

OFFICER
VICE PRESIDENT - and ASSISTANT, TRUST .

respeetively, of WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., Trustee, one of the Gorpora'bions deseribed
in asnd that execubed the within instrument, and also known to me to hs the persons
vho axacuted 1t on behalf of the said Corporation therein named, and they acknowledged
to me that such Corporation executed the same as such Trustee, as therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hersunto set my hand and affixed my Official
Seal, at my office in the City snd Counly and State afore.said the day and year in this

certificate above written,

., Hotary Publioe in an(f for said Gi‘by and
County of San Franciseo, State of
t.l“ﬂ!luIl“ui""’:l:"[::“}!éllﬁ‘[:“:Eg;é_l,"llﬁnfaforni&

SELMA R. CONLAN

NOTARY FUBLIC « CALIFORNIA
CTIV & COUNFY OF SPN FRARGISCO
My cmmlsmn Expiees July 4, 1973

NrIad eIRELLLY LTI

ll“ll‘lllllllll'i

s 19

oy

My Commission Expires
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Document Dated Recorded in Flacer County, Calif,

Date - Series Volume Page
Eighth Supple- Wov, 1, 1964 Hov, 27, 1964 Official Records 1043 a5
montal Indenture
Ninth Supple- July 1, 1965 July 12, 1965 Official Records 107 315
mental Indenture
Tenth Supple- July 1, 1969 July 31, 1969 Official Records 1254 &78

mental Indenture

do hereby release from the iien and operation of sald Mortgege and reconvey to PAGIFIC GAS
AWD ELECTRIC COMPANY, its successors and assigns, free and clear of the operation of +the
said Mortgage that certein real property situate in the said County and State descrilbed as:

That certain real property situate in the County of Flacer,

State of California, and mors particularly desoribed in

the deed from Pacific Gas and Blectric Company %o SIMPLOT

INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED dated September 9, 1969, and

recorded on Ochobsr 27, 1969, in the Gfficial Records of
said 0\3un‘by in Book 1267 at Page 8L.

seving and excepting from the foregoing and from the operstion of this release any estates,
intersst, or other rights reserved tc said PACIFIC GAS AWD ELECTRIC COMPANY in the saild deed:

TO HAVE AND TO ECLD unte PACIFIG GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, its successors and as-
signs, forever, free and cleer of the lien and operation of said Mortgage; provided, how-
sver, that sll of the rest of the property now subjset to the lien and opsration of the said
Yorigage shall remain subject to the lien and operation thereef as heretofore, wmaffected by
this release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., and FIRST NATIONAL GITY BANK, as
Trustess of the trusts deslared in and created by ithe eforesaid Mortigage, have caused this

instrument to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly swthorized as of the

7 . JANUARY , 19.70.
FIRST MATIONAL CITY BANK WELLS FARGO BAWK, W.A.
as one of the Trustees as aforesaid, a8 one of the Trustseg. as aforesaid,

By J¢ Q/JZJ%/ S TrYa ﬁ"‘[ By .
Vite "‘i@&i&err. //l? JAY 7S G z
Attest: /‘)\7/J ‘:5/1;-—-"* And by 4 % j

ﬂssﬁfan’o Cast 'ET‘ZI{'[/E/: 0/:'/,'/‘6’5-‘/; ASSISTANT TRUST OI?J,T_.',CETR

ID £370

Drum Div,

Wg of SEq, By of SWy

Sec. 33, T3 W, R BE, -2 -
MDR&M ,

|':r: . -




PG&E Gas and Electric
Advice Filing List
General Order 96-B, Section IV

Alcantar & Kahl

Ameresco

Anderson & Poole

Arizona Public Service Company
BART

BP Energy Company

Barkovich & Yap, Inc.

Bartle Wells Associates

C & H Sugar Co.

CA Bldg Industry Association
CAISO

CLECA Law Office

CSC Energy Services

California Cotton Ginners & Growers Assn
California Energy Commission

California League of Food Processors
California Public Utilities Commission
Calpine

Cameron McKenna

Cardinal Cogen

Casner, Steve

Chamberlain, Eric

Chevron Company

Chris, King

City of Glendale

City of Palo Alto

Clean Energy Fuels

Coast Economic Consulting
Commerce Energy

Commercial Energy

Consumer Federation of California
Crossborder Energy

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

Day Carter Murphy

Defense Energy Support Center
Department of Water Resources
Department of the Army

Dept of General Services

Division of Business Advisory Services
Douglas & Liddell

Douglass & Liddell

Downey & Brand

Duke Energy

Dutcher, John

Ellison Schneider & Harris LLP

FPL Energy Project Management, Inc.
Foster Farms

G. A. Krause & Assoc.

GLJ Publications

Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Schlotz &
Ritchie

Green Power Institute

Hanna & Morton

Hitachi

International Power Technology
Intestate Gas Services, Inc.

Los Angeles Dept of Water & Power

Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps LLP

MBMC, Inc.

MRW & Associates

Manatt Phelps Phillips
Matthew V. Brady & Associates
McKenzie & Associates
Merced Irrigation District
Mirant

Modesto Irrigation District
Morgan Stanley

Morrison & Foerster

New United Motor Mfg., Inc.

Norris & Wong Associates

North Coast SolarResources
Northern California Power Association
Occidental Energy Marketing, Inc.
OnGrid Solar

Praxair

R. W. Beck & Associates

RCS, Inc.

Recon Research

SCD Energy Solutions

SCE

SMUD

SPURR

Santa Fe Jets

Seattle City Light

Sempra Utilities

Sierra Pacific Power Company

Silicon Valley Power

Silo Energy LLC

Southern California Edison Company
Sunshine Design

Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan
Tabors Caramanis & Associates
Tecogen, Inc.

Tiger Natural Gas, Inc.

Tioga Energy

TransCanada

Turlock Irrigation District

U S Borax, Inc.

United Cogen

Utility Cost Management

Utility Specialists

Verizon

Wellhead Electric Company

Western Manufactured Housing
Communities Association (WMA)

eMeter Corporation





